As at 31 December 2020, the net proceeds of approximately HK$23.6 million had not

yet been utilized, but are expected to be utilized during 2021 in accordance with the

proposed use of proceeds as set out in the relevant announcement of the Company.

Such unutilized proceeds have been placed as deposits with licensed banks in the

PRC and Hong Kong.

− 8 −

Save as disclosed above, the Directors confirm that the Company has not conducted

any fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity securities in the 12

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming no change in the

authorised share capital and issued share capital of the Company between the date of

this announcement and up until the Completion (other than the proposed Authorised

Share Capital Increase):

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

The Subscriber (Note 1) 28,455,000 15.57 65,001,624 29.64

Oupu Shanwei (International)

Holdings Limited (歐普善偉
(國際)控股有限公司) (Note 2) 23,755,306 13.00 23,755,306 10.83

Hong Kong Ruihong Yixing

International Co., Limited (香港
瑞宏藝興國際有限公司) (Note 3) 18,400,210 10.07 18,400,210 8.39

Public Shareholders 112,122,604 61.36 112,122,604 51.13

Total 182,733,120 100.00 219,279,744 100.0

Notes:

1. The 28,455,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement were held by the Subscriber as

beneficial owner. The Subscriber was 100% wholly-owned by Mogen Ltd., which was 100%

wholly-owned by Chongqing Saint which was in turn owned as to 40.44% by Mr. Yuan Li and

as to 17.02% by Mr. Xu Xinying, each an executive Director.

2. The 23,755,306 Shares as at the date of this announcement were held by Oupu Shanwei

(International) Holdings Limited (歐普善偉(國際)控股有限公司) (“Oupu Shanwei”) as

beneficial owner. Oupu Shanwei was 100% wholly-owned by Mr. Shan Weiwei.

3. The 18,400,210 Shares as at the date of this announcement were held by Hong Kong Ruihong